
 
Government of India 
Ministry of Finance 

Department of Revenue 
 

LOK SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. *161 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, MARCH 13, 2023 
PHALGUNA 22, 1944 (SAKA) 

 
COLLECTION OF TAXES AND DEVOLUTION OF TAX REVENUES 

 
*161. SHRI ABDUL KHALEQUE: 

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state: 

(a) the total amount of taxes collected from all the States under all heads during 

each of the last eight financial years, State/UT-wise; 

(b)  the total amount of tax revenues allocated to the States from Central 

Devolution Fund along with the total amount of grants given to the States 

during the same period, State/UT-wise; and 

(c) whether there have been cases where States were given more funds than 

taxes collected therefrom and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF FINANCE 

(SMT. NIRMALA SITHARAMAN) 

 

 

(a) to (c):     A statement is placed on the Table of the House. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Statement referred to in reply to LOK SABHA Starred Question No. *161 for 
answer on 13th March, 2023 raised by Shri ABDUL KHALEQUE regarding 
“COLLECTION OF TAXES AND DEVOLUTION OF TAX REVENUES” 
 
(a) The details of total amount of Central Taxes collected during the last eight 

financial years are as under: 

                                                                                                      (Rs in Crores) 

Financial Year Gross Tax Revenue 
(Actuals) 

2014-15 12,44,884 

2015-16 14,55,648 

2016-17 17,15,822 

2017-18 19,19,008 

2018-19 20,80,465 

2019-20 20,10,059 

2020-21 20,27,104 

2021-22 27,09,315 

    Sources : Receipt Budget for the  years 2014-15 to 2021-22.                                                                                      

Further, State/UT-wise data for total tax collected by the Government is not 
maintained due to nature of some Taxes. 
 

(b) & (c) : The details showing States' Share of Union Taxes and Duties and Grants 

released to the State Governments as per accepted recommendations of Finance 

Commission from the Financial year 2014-15 to 2021-22 are at Annexure I & 

Annexure II respectively.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure I  
 
 
States’ Share of Union Taxes and Duties Released to the State Governments from the Financial Year 
2014-15 to 2021-22.                                        

 
  (Rs. crore) 

State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

13692.42 21893.79 26263.88 29001.25 32787.03 28242.39 24460.59 35385.83 

Arunachal 
Pradesh 

1109.98 7075.58 8388.30 9238.79 10436.14 8987.57 10472.58 14643.90 

Assam 12283.71 16784.88 20188.64 22301.52 25215.85 21721.44 18629.32 28150.55 

Bihar 36963.07 48922.68 58880.59 65083.19 73602.96 63406.33 59861.41 91352.62 

Chhattisgarh 8363.03 15716.47 18809.16 20754.83 23458.69 20205.84 20337.54 28570.86 

Goa 900.54 1923.76 2299.20 2544.27 2878.36 2479.85 2296.53 3356.98 

Gujarat 10296.35 15690.43 18835.39 20782.34 23489.32 20232.09 20218.53 31105.78 

Haryana 3548.09 5496.22 6597.47 7297.53 8254.60 7111.53 6437.59 9722.16 

Himachal 
Pradesh 

2644.17 3611.17 4343.70 4801.27 5429.77 4677.56 4753.92 7349.04 

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

4477.23 7813.48 9488.60 11911.66 13989.80 6801.81 0.00 0.00 

Jharkhand 9487.01 15968.75 19141.92 21143.64 23906.13 20593.04 19712.23 27734.64 

Karnataka 14654.25 23983.34 28759.94 31751.99 35894.83 30919 21694.11 33283.58 

Kerala 7926.29 12690.67 15225.02 16833.07 19038.17 16401.05 11560.40 17820.09 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

24106.99 38397.84 46064.10 50853.06 57486.87 49517.61 46922.16 69541.50 

Maharashtra 17602.97 28105.95 33714.90 37203.32 42050.43 36219.64 36504.01 54318.06 

Manipur 1526.95 3142.42 3757.13 4154.29 4698.59 4047.77 4271.97 6009.65 

Meghalaya 1381.69 3276.46 3911.05 4323.15 4889.07 4211.78 4551.63 6580.63 

Mizoram 910.67 2348.11 2800.63 3097.04 3502.96 3017.8 3010.55 4222.87 

Nagaland 1062.69 2540.72 3032.63 3353.09 3792.41 3267.08 3409.25 4875.46 

Odisha 16181.21 23573.75 28321.49 31272.03 35353.73 30453.25 27542.67 38144.79 

Punjab 4702.97 8008.90 9599.73 10616.96 12008.95 10345.78 10638.21 15288.79 

Rajasthan 19817.14 27915.93 33555.86 37028.03 41852.35 36049.14 35575.77 54030.61 

Sikkim 809.33 1870.28 2233.30 2470.52 2794.67 2407.69 2308.47 3353.69 

Tamil Nadu 16824.03 20353.86 24537.76 27099.72 30638.87 26392.4 24924.51 37458.60 

Telangana 9795.40 12350.72 14876.61 16420.06 18560.88 15987.59 12691.62 18720.54 

Tripura 1730.13 3266.02 3909.12 4322.54 4888.95 4211.78 4218.45 6077.52 

Uttar 
Pradesh 

66622.91 90973.66 109427.46 120940.10 136766.46 117818.3 106687.01 160358.05 

Uttarakhand 3792.30 5333.19 6411.57 7084.90 8011.59 6901.54 6568.72 9906.25 

West Bengal 24594.93 37163.93 44625.16 49321.13 55775.72 48048.4 44737.01 65540.75 

TOTAL 
337808.45 506192.96 608000.31 673005.29 761454.15 650677.05 594996.76 882903.79 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure II 

State-wise and Year-wise grants released to the State Governments as recommended by the successive Central Finance Commissions. 
 

(Rs. in crore) 
 

Sl. No. States 

13th F.C.  14th Finance Commission award peirod  15th Finance Commisison 

 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 1 Andhra Pradesh 4096.16 8555.62 8044.75 6974.58 6553.04 6451.72 12233.23 21342.43 

 2 Arunachal Pradesh 921.09 102.77 222.19 156.53 257.06 380.99 841.39 439.69 

 3 Assam 1130.39 2943.97 1728.92 1283.06 1121.18 4793.05 10578.27 8916.05 

 4 Bihar 3191.54 2875.94 3967.15 5888.53 4775.20 7896.78 10105.27 8116.52 

 5 Chhattisgarh 1334.83 1490.61 1568.37 1509.54 1679.48 2044.75 2289.50 2379.79 

 6 Goa 261.42 20.77 21.46 62.76 66.64 163.62 85.50 119.55 

 7 Gujarat 2499.37 2065.06 3117.92 3166.85 3313.36 5040.24 5672.50 5002.42 

 8 Haryana 1084.49 709.42 1443.51 1316.68 1274.26 2005.74 2364.00 1493.43 

 9 Himachal Pradesh 1174.18 8518.37 8877.19 8951.81 9058.54 9135.88 12427.00 11044.26 

 10 Jammu  & Kashmir 2794.78 10489.22 11138.99 11849.00 13534.01 10047.61 0.00 0.00 

 11 Jharkhand 1623.77 1095.44 1601.30 1583.03 1059.89 3154.60 3070.00 2318.80 

 12 Karnataka 3465.81 3386.97 5065.66 3621.22 4333.73 7578.19 6246.27 7862.34 

 13 Kerala 1693.77 5171.46 4954.78 3346.76 4551.07 2343.01 18048.80 22171.13 

 14 Madhya Pradesh 2524.91 3630.14 4737.93 4363.71 4876.62 7788.13 9613.79 5946.40 

 15 Maharashtra 6984.38 5519.77 7487.58 6313.06 8585.41 14131.13 12275.12 8748.90 

 16 Manipur 1827.44 2163.99 2192.13 2399.64 2154.48 2168.54 3112.00 2674.38 

 17 Meghalaya 783.30 639.60 557.50 499.96 337.11 175.45 708.51 1494.65 

 18 Mizoram 1055.00 2165.84 2330.88 2571.48 2616.68 2803.43 1606.98 1910.29 

 19 Nagaland 2022.58 3227.11 3460.96 3920.00 4217.08 4532.27 4051.78 4763.51 

 20 Orissa 1698.73 2252.90 2810.56 2405.55 3181.39 6857.43 5449.00 5056.77 

 21 Punjab 1862.73 747.32 1329.56 355.69 719.54 2710.13 11481.23 12435.61 

 22 Rajasthan 3934.14 4110.45 4941.57 4870.17 3647.60 9281.14 6305.15 17210.67 

 23 Sikkim 515.48 46.34 65.80 67.21 125.86 88.48 623.86 852.71 

 24 Tamil Nadu 3757.28 3380.74 5249.54 2302.85 4605.77 5905.69 8930.37 10116.77 

 25 Telangana 2128.66 1546.00 1991.84 1225.94 1806.13 3219.03 3134.57 1850.93 

 



26 Tripura 1001.96 1174.55 1205.11 1191.20 1360.04 1120.43 3576.88 4911.08 

 27 Uttar Pradesh 6482.05 8156.31 9295.80 8968.90 9475.04 12964.76 16023.00 12306.42 

 28 Uttarakhand 898.73 494.33 620.18 693.05 703.57 974.72 6864.93 9424.10 

 29 West Bengal 2525.21 10349.74 6962.47 5608.25 4189.11 6983.46 14600.71 23867.47 

   Total 65274.19 97030.75 106991.60 97467.01 104178.87 142740.37 192319.61 214777.05 

 (*) All the above figures include NDRF also. 

        


